

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-30

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT FOR THE BLUE ASH 2023 PAVING PROGRAM
FOR THE UNIT PRICES AS SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED BID
SUMMARY

WHEREAS, Section 9.12 of Article IX of the Charter of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio, provides the method under which the City Manager shall make purchases and enter into contracts on behalf of the City; and

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Ash advertised for bids in the *Cincinnati Enquirer* and the Bid Express website on Wednesday, February 15, 2023, for the Blue Ash 2023 Paving Program; and

WHEREAS, the bids for the Blue Ash 2023 Paving Program were opened and made public on Bid Express on Thursday, March 16, 2023, and subsequently reviewed with regards to quality, service, past performance, and price; and

WHEREAS, the bid submitted by Barrett Paving Materials, Inc., 3751 Commerce Drive, Franklin, OH 45005 for the Blue Ash 2023 Paving Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary appears to be the most responsive bid based upon quality, service, past performance, and price.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Blue Ash, Ohio.

SECTION I.

The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Barrett Paving Materials, Inc. for the Blue Ash 2023 Paving Program for the unit prices as shown on the attached bid summary, including the selection of any alternates and contingencies deemed necessary by the City Manager and Public Works Director within the scope of the project.

SECTION II.

The Treasurer is hereby authorized to make the aforementioned expenditure, which funds are hereby appropriated.

SECTION III.

This resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED this 23rd day of March, 2023.

Marc Sirkin, Mayor

Jamie Eifert, Clerk of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bryan E. Pacheco, Solicitor



					BIDDER:		Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.		John R. Jurgensen Co.	
Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost
Base Bid										
MILL & FILL REDHILL DR. AND HAZELWOOD SUBDIVISION										
1	253	FULL DEPTH FLEXIBLE PAVEMENT REPAIR	200.00	SY	\$100.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$95.00	\$ 19,000.00		
2	254	PAVEMENT PLANING (2")	37,531.00	SY	\$3.00	\$ 112,593.00	\$2.00	\$ 75,062.00		
3	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE - 2" TYPE 1, PG64-22M	2,086.00	CY	\$195.00	\$ 406,770.00	\$220.00	\$ 458,920.00		
4	614	TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE	1.00	LS	\$25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00		
5	624	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LS	\$15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00		
6	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	150.00	FT	\$7.15	\$ 1,072.50	\$7.15	\$ 1,072.50		
7	643	CENTERLINE, 4" DOUBLE YELLOW	0.12	MI	\$4,285.00	\$ 514.20	\$4,285.00	\$ 514.20		
8	643	WHITE CHANNELIZING LINE	96.00	FT	\$2.15	\$ 206.40	\$2.15	\$ 206.40		
9	643	WHITE EDGE LINE	0.142	MI	\$3,142.00	\$ 446.16	\$3,142.00	\$ 446.16		
10	643	CROSSWALK LINE	584.00	LF	\$3.55	\$ 2,073.20	\$3.55	\$ 2,073.20		
MILL & FILL SUBTOTAL=						\$ 583,675.46		\$ 587,794.46		
SPORTS CENTER PARKING LOT										
1	253	FULL DEPTH FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR	300.00	SY	\$105.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$95.00	\$ 28,500.00		
2	254	PAVEMENT PLANING (2")	8,205.00	SY	\$3.25	\$ 26,666.25	\$3.60	\$ 29,538.00		
3	448	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE-2" TYPE 1, PG64-22M	456.75	CY	\$200.00	\$ 91,350.00	\$240.00	\$ 109,620.00		
4	SPL	ASPHALT CONCRETE - SPEED BUMP (3 FT WIDE X 30 FT LONG X 3" HIGH)	4.00	EA	\$1,750.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$2,700.00	\$ 10,800.00		
5	SPL	ASPHALT CONCRETE - SPEED BUMP (3 FT WIDE X 65 FT LONG X 3" HIGH)	2.00	EA	\$2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$4,250.00	\$ 8,500.00		
6	643	PARKING STALLS	3,170.00	LF	\$2.13	\$ 6,752.10	\$2.15	\$ 6,815.50		
SPORTS CENTER SUBTOTAL=						\$ 168,268.35		\$ 193,773.50		
CORNELL ROAD PAVEMENT MARKING ONLY (EAST CORP LIMIT TO WEST CORP LIMIT)										
1	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	361.0000	FT	\$7.15	\$ 2,581.15	\$7.15	\$ 2,581.15		
2	643	CENTERLINE, 4" DOUBLE YELLOW	2.0120	MI	\$4,285.00	\$ 8,621.42	\$4,285.00	\$ 8,621.42		
3	643	WORD "ONLY"	9.0000	EA	\$128.00	\$ 1,152.00	\$128.00	\$ 1,152.00		
4	643	RR CROSSING	2.0000	EA	\$430.00	\$ 860.00	\$430.00	\$ 860.00		
5	643	ARROW	35.0000	EA	\$115.50	\$ 4,042.50	\$115.50	\$ 4,042.50		
6	643	WHITE CHANNELIZING LINE	1,812.0000	FT	\$2.15	\$ 3,895.80	\$2.15	\$ 3,895.80		
7	643	DASHED WHITE LINE	850.0000	FT	\$1.40	\$ 1,190.00	\$1.40	\$ 1,190.00		
8	643	YELLOW TRANSVERSE LINE	160.0000	LF	\$7.15	\$ 1,144.00	\$7.15	\$ 1,144.00		
9	643	WHITE EDGE LINE	0.2630	MI	\$3,142.00	\$ 826.35	\$3,142.00	\$ 826.35		
10	643	CROSSWALK LINE	879.0000	LF	\$3.55	\$ 3,120.45	\$3.55	\$ 3,120.45		
CORNELL PAVEMENT MARKING SUBTOTAL=						\$ 27,433.67		\$ 27,433.67		
TOTAL BASE BID=						\$ 779,377.48		\$ 809,001.63		



					BIDDER:			
					Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.		John R. Jurgensen Co.	
Item No.	Spec. No.	ITEM	Qty.	Unit	Unit Cost	Cost	Unit Cost	Cost
ALTERNATE 1 - EAST LAKE FOREST								
1	253	FULL DEPTH REPAIR FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR	325.0000	SY	\$100.00	\$ 32,500.00	\$95.00	\$ 30,875.00
2	254	PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (MILL)	8,571.0000	SY	\$3.00	\$ 25,713.00	\$2.50	\$ 21,427.50
3	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE - 2", TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22M	476.1700	CY	\$195.00	\$ 92,853.15	\$220.00	\$ 104,757.40
4	638	BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	1.0000	EA	\$600.00	\$ 600.00	\$900.00	\$ 900.00
5	611	SGI CATCH BASIN ADJUST TO GRADE, (706.13) PRECAST	2.0000	EA	\$2,550.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$2,550.00	\$ 5,100.00
6	611	DGI CATCH BASIN RECONSTRUCTED TO GRADE, (706.13) PRECAST	7.0000	EA	\$4,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$4,470.00	\$ 31,290.00
7	609	REPAIR 12 FT OF CONCRETE ISLAND, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING	1.0000	EA	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
8	609	CONCRETE CURB, COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE 2, INCLUDING REMOVAL OF EXISTING, SLIPFORM	4,200.0000	LF	\$37.00	\$ 155,400.00	\$37.00	\$ 155,400.00
9	643	STOP BAR, 24" WHITE	36.0000	FT	\$7.15	\$ 257.40	\$7.15	\$ 257.40
	643	CENTERLINE, 4" DOUBLE YELLOW	0.3220	MI	\$4,285.00	\$ 1,379.77	\$4,285.00	\$ 1,379.77
	643	WORD "ONLY"	2.0000	EA	\$128.00	\$ 256.00	\$128.00	\$ 256.00
	643	ARROW	4.0000	EA	\$115.50	\$ 462.00	\$115.50	\$ 462.00
	643	WHITE CHANNELIZING LINE	132.0000	FT	\$2.15	\$ 283.80	\$2.15	\$ 283.80
10	643	CROSSWALK LINE	220.0000	LF	\$3.55	\$ 781.00	\$3.55	\$ 781.00
ALTERNATE 1 SUBTOTAL=						\$ 349,586.12		\$ 355,669.87
BASE BID W/ALTERNATE 1 TOTAL=						\$ 1,128,963.60		\$ 1,164,671.50